

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

IN RE CONTEMPT OF KELLY MICHELLE DORSEY,

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN  
Petitioner-Appellee,

v

TYLER MICHAEL DORSEY,  
Respondent,

and

KELLY MICHELLE DORSEY,  
Appellant

---

Supreme Court: 150298  
Court of Appeals: 309269  
44th Cir. Ct. Livingston County  
Family Division: 08-12596-DL

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**  
**ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT,**  
**KELLY MICHELLE DORSEY**

**PROOF OF SERVICE**

**THE LAW OFFICE OF KURT T. KOEHLER**  
**KURT T. KOEHLER (P70122)**

Attorney for Appellant  
145 Acklins Cir. Apt. 109  
Daytona Beach, FL 32119  
(734) 262-2441  
kkoehler@koehlerlegal.com

Dated: November 12, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... viii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. *HATCHER* DOES NOT BAR APPELLANT’S CHALLENGE TO THE JANUARY 14, 2011 DRUG TESTING ORDER. .... 2

    A. *HATCHER* IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE BECAUSE IT IS FACTUALLY DISTINGUISHABLE ..... 6

    B. THE APPLICATION OF *HATCHER* TO THIS CASE WOULD CONFLICT WITH A HOLDING OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT THAT COLLATERAL ATTACKS ON CONTEMPT ORDERS ARE PERMISSIBLE WHEN THE UNDERLYING ORDER REQUIRES THE IRRETRIEVABLE SURRENDER OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. .... 12

    C. *HATCHER* IS NOT APPLICABLE BECAUSE THE FAMILY COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE PARENT OF THE JUVENILE IN THE DELINQUENCY PROCEEDING ..... 16

    D. THE APPLICATION OF *HATCHER* TO THIS CASE WOULD NOT BAR THE CHALLENGE TO THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE ..... 20

II. *HATCHER* CONFLICTS WITH *ROSE v AARON* TO THE EXTENT THAT IT PREVENTS COLLATERAL CHALLENGES TO THE SENTENCE IMPOSED FOR A CRIMINAL CONTEMPT CONVICTION BASED ON AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL ORDER. .... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 22

RELIEF REQUESTED ..... 23

PROOF OF SERVICE..... - 1 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 201 US 117, 26 S Ct, 50 L Ed 686 (1906).....	14
<i>Campbell v. St. John Hosp</i> , 434 Mich 608, 455 NW2d 695 (1990) .....	19
<i>Carroll v United States</i> , 354 US 394, 77 S Ct 1332, 1 L Ed 2d 1442 (1957) .....	14
<i>Cobbledick v United States</i> , 309 US 323, 60 S Ct 540, 84 L Ed 783 (1940).....	14
<i>Dep't of Human Servs v Laird (In re Sanders)</i> , 495 Mich 394, 852 NW2d 524 (2014) ...	9,
.....	10, 19, 20, 23
<i>Dep't of Human Servs v Holm (In re S.L.H.)</i> , 277 Mich App 662, 669-70, 747 NW2d 547	
(2008) .....	4, 5, 9
<i>Detroit Auto Inter-Ins. Exch v Maurizio</i> , 129 Mich App 166, 341 NW2d 262 (1983) .....	19
<i>DiBella v United States</i> , 369 US 121, 82 S Ct 654, 7 L Ed 2d 614 (1962) .....	14
<i>Edwards v Meinberg</i> , 334 Mich 355, 54 NW2d 684 (1952).....	4
<i>Fritts v Krugh</i> , 354 Mich 97, 92 NW2d 604 (1958) .....	4
<i>Hadley v Hadley</i> , 323 Mich 555, 36 NW2d 144 (1949).....	21
<i>Holland v Weed</i> , 87 Mich 584, 49 NW 877 (1891) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Howat v Kansas</i> , 258 US 181, 42 S Ct 277, 66 L Ed 550 (1922).....	6, 13
<i>In re Bechard</i> , 211 Mich App 155, 535 NW2d 220 (1995).....	5, 8
<i>In re Contempt of Dougherty</i> , 429 Mich 81, 413 NW2d 392 (1987) .....	8
<i>In re Contempt of Dorsey</i> , 306 Mich App 571, 858 NW2d 84 (2014). .....	10
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 US 1, 87 S Ct 1428, 18 L Ed 2d 527 (1967) .....	9
<i>In re Hague</i> , 412 Mich 532, 315 NW2d 524 (1982).....	3

*In re Hatcher*, 443 Mich 426, 505 NW2d 834 (1993).... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,  
.....16, 20, 21, 22, 23

*In re Kanjia*, 308 Mich App 660, 866 NW2d 862 (2014) ..... 9

*In re Macomber*, 436 Mich 386, 461 NW2d 671 (1990)..... 18, 19, 20

*In re Moss*, 301 Mich App 76, 836 NW2d 182 (2013) ..... 8

*In re Novak*, 932 F2d 1397 (CA 9, 1991)..... 6

*In re Waite*, 188 Mich App 189, 468 NW2d 912 (1991)..... 19

*In re Wangler/Paschke*, \_\_\_ Mich \_\_\_, \_\_\_ NW2d \_\_\_ (2015) (Docket No. 149537) ... 5,  
.....11

*Jaikins v Jaikins*, 12 Mich App 115, 162 NW2d 325 (1968)..... 7

*Kirby v Mich High Sch Athletic Ass'n*, 459 Mich 23, 585 NW2d 290 (1998) ..... 6

*Lassiter v Dep't of Social Servs.*, 452 US 18, 101 S Ct 2153, 68 L Ed 2d 640 (1981)..... 7

*Lester v Sheriff of Oakland Cnty.*, 84 Mich App 689, 270 NW2d 493 (1978)..... 21

*Life Ins. Co. of Detroit v Burton*, 306 Mich 81, 10 NW2d 315 (1943)..... 4

*Maness v Meyers*, 419 US 449, 95 S Ct 584, 42 L Ed 2d 574 (1975)..... 6, 8, 12, 13, 14,  
.....15, 16, 22, 23

*Mathews v Eldridge*, 424 US 319, 96 S Ct 893, 47 L Ed 2d 18 (1976)..... 9

*Mead v Batchlor*, 435 Mich 480, 460 NW2d 493 (1990)..... 7

*People v Boynton*, 154 Mich App 245, 397 NW2d 191 (1986) ..... 20

*People v Johnson*, 407 Mich 134, 283 NW2d 632 (1979) ..... 7

*People v Kiyoshk*, 493 Mich 923, 825 NW2d 56 (2013) ..... 17, 18

*People v Lown*, 488 Mich 242, 794 NW2d 9 (2011) ..... 17

*People v Matish*, 384 Mich 568, 184 NW2d 915 (1971) ..... 20

*People v McCartney*, 132 Mich App 547, 348 NW2d 692 (1984) ..... 7

*People v Veling*, 443 Mich 23, 504 NW2d 456 (1993)..... 17

*Rose v Aaron*, 345 Mich 613, 76 NW2d 829 (1956)..... 21, 22, 23

*Schmerber v California*, 384 US 757, 86 S Ct 1826, 16 L Ed 2d 908 (1966)..... 9

*Shane v Hackney*, 341 Mich 91, 67 NW2d 256 (1954)..... 3

*State Bar v Cramer*, 399 Mich 116, 249 NW2d 1 (1976)..... 3, 6, 8

*State v Moreno*, 203 P3d 1000 (Utah 2009)..... 16, 17, 19, 20, 23

*Taylor v Gate Pharm*, 468 Mich 1, 658 NW2d 127 (2003)..... 19, 20, 23

*United States v Burgess*, 576 F3d 1078 (CA 10, 2009)..... 11

*United States v Michigan*, 712 F2d 242 (CA 6, 1983) ..... 6

*United States v Ryan*, 402 US 530, 91 S Ct 1580, 29 L Ed 2d 85 (1971) ..... 12, 14, 15

*United States v Syphers*, 426 F3d 461 (CA 1, 2005) ..... 11

*United States v United Mine Workers of America*, 330 US 258, 67 S Ct 677, 91 L Ed 2d 884 (1947)..... 3

*Walker v City of Birmingham*, 388 US 307, 87 S Ct 1824, 18 L Ed 2d 1210 (1967)..... 3

**Statutes**

MCL 600.1021..... 19

MCL 600.1715..... 8

MCL 600.606..... 18

MCL 712A.18 ..... 10, 18, 19, 20

MCL 712A.2 ..... 17, 19

MCL 712A.6 ..... 10, 18, 19, 20

MCL 769.1..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Dan B. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies* 154-55 (2d ed Abr 1993) ..... 3

Richard B. Kuhns, *Limiting the Criminal Contempt Power: New Roles For the  
Prosecutor and the Grand Jury*, 73 Mich L Rev 484, 504 (1975)..... 3

**Rules**

Fed R Crim P 41 ..... 11

MCR 1.108(1)..... 1

MCR 3.915(A) ..... 9

MCR 3.915(B)(1) ..... 7

MCR 3.973 ..... 19

MCR 3.993 ..... 8, 16

MCR 7.305(B) ..... 10, 21, 22

**Constitutional Provisions**

US Const Amend IV ..... 15, 16, 19, 20

US Const Amend V ..... 13, 14, 15
